ORDINANCE NO, 2010 - 19

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANTON,
TEXAS (“CITY”) APPROVING NEW RATES FOR ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION (“ATMOS MID-TEX” OR “COMPANY") IN
RESPONSE TO THE COMPANY’S THIRD RATE REVIEW
MECHANISM (“RRM”) FILING IN ALL CITIES EXERCISING
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION; DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE
UNREASONABLE; ADOPTING TARIFFS THAT REFLECT JUST AND
REASONABLE RATES; EXTENDING THE RRM PROCESS FOR TWO
CYCLES AND ADOPTING A NEW RRM TARIFF, INCLUDING COST
RECOVERY FOR A STEEL SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM; ADOPTING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; DETERMINING THAT
THIS ORDINANCE WAS PASSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT;
DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF
THIS ORDINANCE TO THE COMPANY,

WHEREAS, the City of Canton, Texas (“City”) is a gas utility customer of Atmos
Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos Mid-Tex” or “Company”), and a regulatory authority
with an interest in the rates and charges of Atmos Mid-Tex; and

WHEREAS, in 2008, the Company implemented a Rate Review Mechanism (“RRM”)
tariff that allowed for three, annual rate adjustment filings to be made with the City pursuant to
an expedited rate review process;

WHEREAS, on or about March 15, 2010, Atmos Mid-Tex filed with the City its third
application pursuant to the RRM tariff to increase natural gas base rates on a system-wide basis
by approximately $70.2 million, such increase to be effective in every municipality that has
adopted the RRM tariff within its Mid-Tex Division; and

WHEREAS, the Company has filed evidence that existing rates are unreasonable and
should be changed; and

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex has commenced a program to replace steel service

lines based on a relative leak repair risk analysis; and



WHEREAS, the City has considered the Company’s application and finds it reasonable
to: (1) increase system-wide base rate revenues by $27 million; (2) extend the RRM process,
with modifications for an additional two cycles and to thereafter require the filing of a system-
wide Statement of Intent rate case on or before June 1, 2013; and (3) allow current recovery of
incremental direct costs of the steel service line replacement program in rates set via this
ordinance and in future RRMs; and

WHEREAS, the aftached tariffs implementing new rates (“Attachment A” to this
Ordinance) and Atmos Mid-Tex’s Proof of Revenues (“Attachment B> to this Ordinance) are
just, reasonable, and in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that if the City determines any rates,
revenues, terms and conditions, or benefits resulting from a Final Order or subsequent negotiated
settlement approved in any proceeding addressing the issues raised in the Company’s Third
RRM filing would be more beneficial to the City than the terms of the attached tariff, then the
more favorable rates, revenues, terms and conditions, or benefits shall additionally accrue to the
City; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that this resolution of the Company’s RRM filing and the
resulting rates are, as a whole, in the public interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF CANTON, TEXAS:

Section 1, That the findings set forth in this Ordinance are hereby in all things
approved.

Section 2. That the City Council finds the existing rates for natural gas service

provided by Atmos Mid-Tex are unreasonable and that the new tariffs and Atmos Mid-Tex’s




Proof of Revenues, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachments A and B,
are just and reasonable and are hereby adopted.

Section 3, That to the extent any resolution or ordinance previously adopied by the
Council is inconsistent with this Ordinance, it is hereby repealed.

Section 4. That the meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was in all things
conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code,
Chapter 551,

Section 5. That if any one or more sections or clauses of this Ordinance is adjudged
to be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the
remaining provisions of this Ordinance and the remaining provisions of the Ordinance shall be
interpreted as if the offending section or clause never existed.

Section 6, That if the City determines any rates, revenues, terms and conditions, or
benefits resulting from a Final Order or subsequent negotiated settlement approved in any
proceeding addressing the issues raised in the Company’s Third RRM filing would be more
beneficial to the City than the terms of the attached tariff, then the more favorable rates,
revenues, terms and conditions, or benefits shall additionally accrue to the City.

Section 7. That this Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage and
that the rates authorized by attached Tariffs shall be effective for bills rendered on or after
October 1, 2010.

Section 8. That a copy of this Ordinance shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of
David Park, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Affairs, at Atmos Energy Corporation, 5420

LBJ Freeway, Suite 1862, Dallas, Texas 75240.



PASSED AND APPROVED this 21% day of September, 2010.

ATTEST:

- 1/53’/\/}% e

s

William R. Wilson, Mayor

Juhe eymme @{ty Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

b Do

Richard D. Davis, City Attorney



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Atlachment A ic Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | R- RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO! All Cltles except the Clty of Dallus and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Biils Rendered on or after 10/04/2010

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at ohe Polnl of Dellvery and measured
thraugh ong meter.

Type of Service , ’

Where servios of the type deslted by Customer Is not already avallable at the Point of Dellvery, additiona)
charges and spaclal contraet arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service belng furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthiy bill will be caleutated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the
amounts due undsr the riders listad bolow:

A N R
Charge; -1 e, el I

T padrie ST : S} R 2450
Custonier Charge per Bill $ 7.16 per month
Commadity Charge - All Mcf $2.6246 par Mof

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs caloulated
In accordance with Part (a) and Part (b}, respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustmentt Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
caloutated in accordance with Rider WNA,

Rate Review Machanisim: Plus or Mints an amount for rates as caloulated In accordance with
Rider RRM.

Franchise Fee Adjustment; Plus an amount for franchise fees caloulated in accordance with Rider
FF. Ridaer FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporata limits of any incorporated
municlpality,

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax caloulated In accordance with Rider TAX,

Surcharges: Plus anh amount for surcharges calculated I accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notloe
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to {he orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Ssrvice.




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Aitachment A to Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION '

RATE SCHEDULE: | C~COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: All Citles excopt the CHiy of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bllis Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

Application
Applicable to Commerolal Customers for all natural gas provided at one Polnt of Delivery and measured
through one mater and to Industrial Gustomers with an average annual usage of less than 3,000 Mcf,

Type of Service

Where service of Whe type desirad by Customer s not already avallable at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and speclal confract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
gervice belng fumished,

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be caloulated by adding the following Customer and Mef charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed balow:

R R L TR L
Chargg.:" . lfinly. in R Affioint
Customer Charge per Bill $ 13.01 per month
Gommaodity Charge - All Mof $ 1.0796 per Mof

Gas Cost Racovary. Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part {b), respectively, of Rider GCR,

Weather Normalfzation Adjusiment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated In accordance with Rider WNA.

Rate Revisw Meohanism; Plus or Minus an amount for rates as caloulated In accordance with
Rider RRM,

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plug an amount for franchise fess calculated in agcordance with Rider
FF. [Rldeli; FF Is only appllcable to customers inslde the corporate Imits of any Incorperated
muniolpality,

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax caloulated in ascordance with Rider TAX,
Surcharges: Plus an amount for suroharges caloutated In accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be requirad.

Notlee
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bogles
having Jurisdiotion and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service,




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Atiachment A to Ordinance

MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE S8CHEDULE: ||~ INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: All Cltias except the City of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

Application

Applicable to Indusirial Customers wiih a maximum dally usage (MDU) of less than 3,600 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivary and measurgd through one meter.” Service for
industrial Gusiomers with an MDU equsl to or greater than 3,600 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole optlen and will require apeslal conlract arrangsments betwean Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the lype desired by Cusiomer Is not alteady avallable at the Point of Dellvery, additional
charges and speclal contract arrangements between Company and Gustomar may be required prior to
service belng furnished,

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be caloulated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges {o the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

g e
Customer Charge per Meter $ 460,00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 4,600 MMBtu $ 02760 per MMBLU
Next 3,600 MMBtu $ 0.2015 per MMBlu
All MMBIu over 5,000 MMB(u $ 0.0433 per MMBluU

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
In accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respeclively, of Rlder GCR.

Rate Review Mechanism: Plus or Minus an amount for rates as oaiculated in accordance with
Rider RRM.

Franchise Fea Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise faes calculated In ascordance with Rlder
FF. [RlldeEtFF Is only applicable to customers inside the corporafe limils of any Incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax ¢aloulated In acoordance with Rider TAX,
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated In accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Gurtaliment Overpull Fes

Upon nofification by Company of an event of curtaliment or Interruption of Gustomers deliverlss,
Customer will, for each MMBUU delivered in excess of the slaled Isvel of curtaliment or Interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for tha Katy polnt listed In Plafts Gas Dafly publishad for the
applicable Gas Day In the table entitled “Dally Price Survey.”




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Attachment A to Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | )~ INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: All Citles except the Cily of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 10/01/2010

Replacament Index '

In the event the “midpoint” or "common’ price for the Katy point listed in Plalls Gas Dafly In the tabla
entitied “Dally Price Survey” 18 no longer published, Company wlll calculate the applicable imbalance fass
ulllizing a dally price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas Industry and most closely
approximating the epplicabls index. ’

Agraement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notloe
Sopvice hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having juridiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service,

Speslal Conditions
in order to receive service under Rate |, Gustomer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Gustomer must pay Company all costs assoclated with the acqulsition and Installation of the meter.




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Attachment A fo Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | T~TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: All Citles excapt the City of Dallas and alt uningorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

Application

Applicable, In the event that Company has entered Into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
direotly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Divislon Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Gustomer or Cusiomer's agent at one Polnt of Dalivery for
use in Customer's facifity.

Type of Service

Where servica of the type dasired by Customer |8 not already avallable at the Polnt of Dalivery, additional
charges and speclal contract arrangements hetwesn Company and Customer may be required pilor to
service being furnished,

Monthly Rate
Customer's bilt will be calculated by adding the following Gustomer and MMBtu charges to the atmounts
and quantities due under tha riders listed helow:

Ghiae o ] Amng
Customer Charge per Mater $ 480,00 per monih
Flrst ¢ MMBtu fo 1,600 MMBtu $0.2750 per MMBtU
Next 3,500 MMBlu $0.20156 par MMBtu
All MMBtu over 6,000 MMBtu $ 0.0433 per MMBtu

Upstream Tranaportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportaiion costs In
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Rate Review Mechanism: Plus or Minus an amount for rates as calculated in accordance with
Rlder RRM. :

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculaled In accordance with Rider RA,
Franchise Fes Adjustmant: Plus an amount for franchisa fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate Hmis of any Incorporated
munielpality.
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax caloulated In accordance with Rider TAX,
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges caloulated in accordance with the applicable rlder(s).
Imbalance Fees
All faes charged lo Customer under this Rale Schadule will be charged based on the quantitles

determined under the applicable Transportation Agreament and quantiies will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transporiation Agreements for the purposes of such fags,




" ATMOS ENERGY GORPORATION Altachment A to Ordlnance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE 8CHEDULE: | T-TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO! All Gities except the City of Dalfas and all uningorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Blils Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

Monthly Imbalance Fees .

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (1) $0.10 per MMBty, or }li) 150% of the difference per MMBlu
batween the highest and lowest “midpolnt” price for the Katy point listed In Platts Gas Dafly in the table
enlitlied “Dally Price Survey’ during such menth, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbatance, as defined In the applicable Transportation Agresment, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantilies far the month,

Curtailment Overpull Fae

Upon nollfication by Company of an event of curtallment or Interruption of Customer's deliverles,
Customar will, for each MMBIU delivered in excess of the stated leve) of curtaliment or Interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Kaly point listed In Flatts Gas Dally pubilshed for the
applicable Gas Day In the table entitled *Dally Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

in the avent the “midpoint’ or “comimon” price for the Katy polnt listed In Platls Gas Dally in the table
entilied "Dally Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
ulilizing a dally price Index recognized as authoritative by the nalural gas Industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index,

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required,

Nofice
Servioe hersunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having Jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Servics,

Speclal Conditions
In order to recelve service under Rate T, oustomer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs assoolatad with the acquisition and installation of the mater.




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Atfachment A to Ordinance

MID-TEX DIVISION

RIDER: WNA -~ WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE TO: All Gltles exvopt the Gty of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

Provisions for Adjustmant

The base rate par Mof (1,000,000 Biu) for gas service set forth In any Rate Schedules utilized by the
citles of the Mid-Tex Division service area for detarmining normalized winter perfod revenues shall be
adjusted by an amount herelnafter described, which amount Is referred to as the "Weather Normalization
Adjustment." The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature sensitive resldential
and commercial bllls based on meters read during the revenua monihs of November through April. The
five reglonal weather statlons are Abllene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and Wichita Falls,

Com ! gather N zatio 8

The Weather Normalizailon Adjustment Faotor shall be compulted to the nearest one-hundredth cent
per Mcf by the following formula;

(HSFy X (NDD-ADD) )
WNAF| « Ry

(8L +  (HSF| x ADD))

Where
;

any particular Rate Schedule or billing classifioation within any such
particular Rate Schedule that contalns more than one billing ciassification

Weather Normalization Adjustrment Factor for the Ith rate schedule or

WNAF|
olassificalion expressed In cenls par Mof

Ry = base rate of temperature sensitive sales for the ith schedule or
cleasification approved by the enlity exercising orlginal Jurisdiction,

heat sensltive factor for the It schedule or olassification caloulated as the
slope of the linear regresston of average sales per bili (Mof) and actual
heating degree days by month for the test year by schedule or classification
and weather stalioh as part of the RRM filing.

HSF|

"

NDD = bllling cycle normal heating degree days caloulated as the simple ten-year
average of aclual heating degree days,

ADD = billing cyels actue) heating degrae days.

By = basa load sales for the ith schedule o classification calculated as the y-
intercept of the linear regresslon of average sales par bill (Mof) and actual
healing degree days by monih for the test year by schedule or classifloation
and weather station as part of the RRM fliing.

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in Ith rate schedule Is computed as:

WNA = WNAF x g




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Aftachment A to Ordinance . © -

MID-TEX DWVISION

RIDER: WNA -~ WEATHER NORMALIZATION ARJUSTMENT ~

APPLICABLE TO: All Cltios except the Cliy of Dallas and all unlhcorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: i Bilis Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

Where g Is the relevant sales quantity for the jih customer In ith rate schedute.
i lttes Exerolsing Orlaina! Jurisdiction

As parl of lts annual RRM filing the Company wil file (a) a copy of each computation of the Weather
Normalization AdJustment Factor, (b) a soheduls showing the effective date of each such Weather
Normaflzailon Adjustment, (0) a schedule showing the factors of values usad In calculating such
Waather Normalization Adjustment and () a random sample and audit of thirly (30) actual customer
bills, with customer Informatlon delsted, for each rate scheduls or olasslification to which the WNA was
appiled in the preceding 12 month period. To the extent that source data is nsedecd to audit the WNA
applicalion, such data will be provided by the Company as part of the annual RRM flling.

if the RRM Is discontinued, as provided in the Rider RRM tariff, the information required hereln o be
fiiled with the entitlas exerciaing orlginal jurisdiotion shail be filed on Maroh 1 of each year,

Base Use/Heat Use Faotors

Resideptial c ¢la
Base use Heat use Base uss Heat use
_ Wealher Station Mof MofHDD Mef MofiHDD
Ablleha 1.08 013 .03 0688
Austin 1.17 0138 19.39 0674
Dallag 1.49 0191 20.37 0872
Waco 1.13 D137 11.81 0610
Wichita .19 0136 14.21 0649
Falls .
Sample WNAF, Calculation;
(.0131 X (30-47) )
3362 parMef = 2.6246 X
"{1.08 + (0131 x 17))
Where

i = Residential Single Block Rats Schedule
R = 2.6246 per MCF

HSFp = 0131 (Residential - Abllene Area)

NDD = 30 HDD (Simple ten-year avarage of Actual HDD for Abllens Area — 6/18/08

~ 10/14/08)
ADD = 17 HDD {Actual HDD for Abllene Area ~ 9/16/06 - 10/14/06)

Bl = 1.08 Mef (Resldential - Abllene Area)




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Attachment A to Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RIDER: RRM -~ RATE REVIEW MECHANISM

APPLICABLE TO: All Clties except the Cly of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendersed on or after 10/01/2010

1. Purpose:

This mechanism Is deslghed to provide annual sarnings transparency. All rate caleutations under this
teriff shall be made on a system wide basis, |If, through the Implementation of the provisions of this
mechanlisi, it Is determined that rates should be decreasad or increased, then rates will be adjusted
accordingly in the manner set forth herein, The rale adjustments implemented under this mechanism will
reflect annuai changes in the Company's cost of service and rale base. This Rider RRM will be effactive
for the period commencing with the Company's RRM filing on April 1, 2011, and concluding with the
implemantation of new, final rates established pursuant to the general rate case that Atmos will file on or
before June 1, 2013.

1, Definitions

a) The Annual Evaluation Date shall he lhe date the Company wili make Its annual flling under this
mechanism. The Annual Evaluation Date shall be no later than Aprll 1, of each year. This flling shall be
effeciive in electronle form where practicable.

b) Audited Financial Data shali mean the Company's books and records related to the Company's Mid-
Tex operating area and shared services operations. Audlted Financlai Data shalt not require the
schedules and information provided under this tarlff to undergo a separate financial audit by an outslde
auditing firm slmilar to the Company's annual financlal audit.

¢) The Evaluatlon Period is defined as the twelve month perlod ending December 31, of each calendar
year. :

¢d) The Rate Effectlve Perlod is defined as the later of the tweive month period for which rates
determined under this mechanism will be In effect or subsequent rates are implemented,

8) Per Connection Basle Is defined as the existing average number of Mid-Tex active meters to
customers during the Evaluatlon Perlod.

fy Final Order Is defined as the most recent order establishing the Company's latest effective rates for
the ar?a in which the mechanism Is Implemented, and shall nclude municipal rate ordinances and
resolutions,

Hl. Rate Review Mechanism

The Company shall file with each regulatory authority having orlginal jurlsdiction over the Company's
rates the schadules specified bslow for the Evaluation Period, with the filing to be made by the Annual
Evaluation Date following the end of the Evaluation Perlod, The schedules, which wili be based upon the
Company’s Audited Financlal Data, as adjusted, and provided in the same format as Atmos’ RRM filing
with municipalities on March 16, 2010, will exclude a frue-up computation, but will Include the following:

a) Evalualion Petiod ending balances for actual gross plant In service, accumulated depresiation,
accumulated deferred income taxes, Inventory, working capital, and other rate base components
will be used for the calcutation of rates for the Rate Effective Perlod. The ratemaking treatments,
principles, findings and adjustments included in the Final Order will apply. Regulatory
adjustments due to prlor regulatory rate base adjustment disallowances will be maintained. Cash
working capital will be caloulated using the leadfiag days approved In the Final Order.
Acoumulated deferred Income taxes (ADIT) will be calculated using the methodology used in the
Final Order, The RRM Schedules & Information sectlon of this tariff identifies those ADIT

components to be Included in the calculation of rate hase for both the Evaluation Perlod and Rate
Effective Peilod calculations,




" ATMOS ENERGY GORPORATION Attachment A to Ordinance
" MID-TEX DIVISION

RIDER: RRM - RATE REVIEW MECHANISM

"APPLICABLE TO: Al} Citles excopt the Clty of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE; | Bllls Renderad on or after 10/01/2010

b)

c)

d)

8)

f)

9)

V. Ca

a)

b)

Depraclalion rates booked In the perlod will be those approved In the Final Order, or the rate
rmost recently approved. All calculation methodologles will be those approved In the Final Order
except where noted or included In this tarlff, or In the most recent order addressing the
methodology. I addition, the Company shall exclude from operating and maintenance expense
the discretionary costs to be disallowed from Rider RRM filings listed In the RRM Schedules and
Information section of this tarlff,

Return on Eqully (ROE) shall be malintainad at 9,7%.

Cost of debt will reflect actual cost for the Evaluation Perlod. Evaluation Perlod ending balances
for cost of debt and capital structure will be used for the calcutation of rates for the Rate Effsctive
Perlod. Capltal structure will be the actual Evaluation Perlod ratlo of long-term debt and equity,
with petcentage equity not to exceed 50%, based on the calculation methadology outcomes used
above,

All applicable accounting adjustments along with all supporting work papers. Such adjustments
may Include:

1) Pro-forma adjustments to update and annualize cosls and revenue billing determinants
for the Rate Effective Perlod.

2) Pro-forma or other adjustments required to properly account for atyplcal, unusual, or
nonrecurring avants recordaed during the Evaluafion Period,

Shared Services allocation factors shall be recaloulated each year based on the latest component
factors used during the Evaluation Perlod, but the methodology used will be that approved in the
Final Order,

Any changes to corporate structure or allocation of common costs will includs narrative
explanations with the filing.

jatlon o 8 A e

The Company shall provide additional schedules indicating the following revenue
deficlency/sufficlency calculations using the methodology accepted in the Final Order with the
exceptlon of any allowance for a trus-up componant In the Aprll 1, 2011 or the April 1, 2012 RRM
filings, Evaluation Perlod ending batances will be used for the calculation of rates for the Rate
Effective Period. These schedules shall identify the rate adjustments necessary for the seting of
prospective ratas for the Rate Effective Perlod. The result shall be reflected in the proposed new
rates to be established for the Rate Effective Perlod. In calcutating the required rate adjustments,
such adjustments will be made pro-ratably to the customer charge and usage charge based upon
actual revenue generated, as adjusted under the Company's approved Weather Normalization
Adjustment (WNA) Rider. Provided, however, that nelther the Residentlal nor the Commerclal
customer charges may increase more than 20% per year,

The Company may also adjust rates for the Rate Effective Period to nclude recovery of any
Known and measurable changes to opearaling and maintenance costs including, but not limited to,
payroll and compensation expense, benefit expense, penslon expense, Insurance costs,
materlals and supplies, bad debt costs, medlcal expense, {ransportation and building and lease
costs for the Rate Effective Perlod. Provided, however, that adjustments may only be made for
costs that are reasonable and necessary. Additionally, utlifty plant and rate base for the Rate




- ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Attachment A to Ordinance
WID-TEX DIVISION

‘RIDER;

RRM ~ RATE REVIEW MECHANISM

APPLICABLE TO: All Citles except the Gity of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 10/01/2010

Effective Perlod will be established by using the Evaluation Period ending balances, Including
assoolated changes in depreclation and amortization expense and taxes. In calculating the
Company's known and measurable changes for prospsctive RRM adjustment purposes, the
following limitations will apply, on a Per Cannection Basls.

1.

Operaling and Malntenance expenses per connection for the Rate Effective Perlod
cannot Increase more than 6% per year without specific identification and jusiification.
Any proposed adjustment above 6% per year, Is subject to the provislons of the
Evaluation Procedures of this tarifl. Such procedures provide lhat the regulatory
authorlty will review the proposed adjustment and that the Company and regulatory
authority will work collaboratively to seek agresment on tha proposed adjustments to the
Company's schedules and proposed rates. Justification for such expanditures over the
cap shall Include an event or combination of events hayond the conlrol of the Company.
The beginning adjusted Operation and Maintenance expense per conhection for the 2007
RRM Evaluation Period will be Imited to not exceed $151 millon divided by the
connections for the perlod. The Increase In adjusted Operation and Maintenance
expenses per connection for the 2008 Rate Effective Perlod and the subsequent Rate
Effective perlods cannot exceed 6% per year, without specific identification and
Justification

Net plant Investment per connection for the Rate Effactive Period cannot increase more
than 6% per year without specific Identification and justification, Anhy proposed
adjustment above 6% per year, Is subject to the provisions of the Evaluation Procedures
of this tanff, Such procedures provide that the regulatory authority wiil review the
proposed adjusiment and that the Company and regulatory authority will work
collaboratively to seek agresement on the proposed adjustments to the Company's
schedules and proposed rates, However, In performing a cap test to verlfy compliance,
the Company shall exclude any changes in net plant Investment associated with federal,
state, or local mandates related fo safety, compllance, or road moves, including stesl
service line replacement program costs Incurred prlor to October 1, 2010. The Initial
2008 rate wilf be set using net plant limited to not excesd {$1,243,607,206 divided by
average active meters for the 12 months ended June 30 2007] times 1.025 times the
average actlve meters for calendar year 2007. Subssquent flllng calculations of net plant
investment will be made using the same method used In the Company's September 20,
2007 Statement of intent except that Evaluation Perlod ending balances wilf be used for
nat plant in the calculation of rates for the Rate Effactive Perlod,

The rate Increase limitations set forth In this tariff shall not preciude the Company from
recovering any excluded net plant costs during a subsequent Evaluation Perlod In which
the 5% limitation for nat plant investment Is ot reached or in a subsequent Statement of
Intent case. To the extent that the Company seeks to recover any excluded net plant
costs during a subsequent Evaluation Period in which the 5% limitation for net plant
investment Is not reached or In a subsequent Statement of Intent case, the Company
shall Identify these costs as a specific line item In the schedule accompanying the RRM
rate adjustment filing.

The regulatory authority may disallow any net plant investment that Is not shown to be
prudently incurred. Approval by the regulatory authorlty of net plant Investment pursuant

- to the provisions of this tariff shall constitute a finding that such net plant invesiment was

prudently incurred. Such finding of prudence shall not be subject to further review In a
subsequent Evaluation Petlod or Statement of Intent filing.




“ ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Attachment A to Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RIDER: RRM — RATE REVIEW MECHANISM

APPLICABLE TO: All Citles except the City of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 10/01/2010

¢) Notwithstanding the limitations in subparts IV (a) through (b) of this tariff, the Company shall be
entitfed to separately adjust rates for the Rate Effective Perlod to Include recovery for direct
Incremental costs assoclated with a steel service line replacement program incusred on and after
October 1, 2010, a return on equity of 9.0% for such incremental costs as capitalized,
depraciation, and appilcable taxes. Capltal structure will be the actual Evaluation Parlod ratio of
long-term debt and equity, with percentage eqully not to exceed 50%, based on the calculalion
methodology outcomes used above. Rate recovery assoclated with a stesl service line
replacement program shall be recovered through the Residential and Commerclal customer
charges and shall not be subject to or Included In the rate increase limitations set forth In IV (a)
through (b) of this tarlff. Current year recovery factors are presumed to be $0.15 for residenilal
customers and $0.41 for commerclal customears. The rates will be adjusted annually, howevst, Ih
ho case will the per customer monthly cost recovery factors attributable to a stesl service line
reptacement program exceed $0.44 for residential customers or $1.22 for commerclal customers,
prior to or durlng the pendency of the Company's next Statement of Intent case. Moreover, the
per customer amount attributable to cost recovery for a steel service line replacement program
shall be subject to review by the regulatory authotity In a subsequent Evaluation Perlod and all
costs assoclated with a steel service fine replacement program will be subject to a
prudence/reasonableness review In the Company’s next Statement of Intent rate case.

d) The Company shall provide a schedule demonstrating the “proof of revenues” relled upon to
caloulate the proposed rate for the Rate Effective Perlod. The proposed rates shall conform as
closely as Is practicable to the revenue allocation princlples approved In the Final Order.

V. Attestation

A sworn statement shall be filed by the Company’s Chief Officer in Charge of Mid-Tex Opsrations
affirming that the flled schedules are in compliance with the provisions of this mechanism and are true
and corract to the best of histher knowledge, Information and bellef. No testimony shall be filad, but a
brief narrative explanation shall be provided of any changes to corporate structure or allocation of
comimon costs,

I, Evaluation Proce 5

The reguiatory authorlty having original Jurisdiction over the Company's rates shall have no less than
ninety (90) days to review the Company’s flled schedulss and work papers, The Gompany will be
prepared to provide alt supplemental Information as may be requested to ensure adaquate review by the
relevant regulatory authority. The Company shall not unilaterally impose any limits upon the proviston of
supplemental Informatian and such Information shall be provided within ten (10) working days of the
original request. The regulatory authority may propose any adjustments it determines to be required to
bring the schedufes Into comptlance with the above provisions.

During and following the ninety (90) day review perlod and a thirty {30} day response period, the
Company and the regulatory authority will work collaboratively and seek agreement on, the proposed
adjustments to the Company's schedule and proposed rates, if agresment has beeh reached by the
Company and the regulatory authorlty, the regulatory authority shall authorize an increase or decrease to
the Company’s rates so as to achleve the revenus levels Indicated for the Rate Effective Perlod. If, at the
end of the thirty (30) day response perlod, the Company and the regulatory authorily have not reached
agreement on the proposed adjustments, the Company shall have the right fo appeal the regulatory
authority's action to the Railroad Commission of Texas, Upon the filing of any appeal, the Company shall
have the right to Implement the proposed RRM rate adjustment, including the adjustment attributable to
steel service line replacement program costs, subject fo refund,




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Attachment A to Ordinance
MID-TEX DIVISION

RIDER: RRM ~ RATE REVIEW MEGHANISM

APPLICABLE TO: All Citles excapt the City of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendoered on or after 10/01/2010

Rates established pursuant to the Rate Review Mechanism, If approved as provided herein, shail be
effective on August 15 of each year.

. _Reconsideratio Iv; Bal

Orders Issued pursuant to this mechanism are ratemaking orders and shall be subject to appeal under
Sactions 102.001(b) and 103.021, et seq., of the Texas Ulilitles Code {Vernon 2007),

Vil Notice
Notice of the annual Rate Review Mechanism flling shall be provided pursuant to Seclion 104.103, TEX,
UTtiL. CODE ANN. no later than forty-five (45) days after the Company makes Its annual filing pursuant to
this tarlff,  The notics to customers shall Include the following information:

a) a description of the proposed revision of rates and schedules;

b) the effect the proposed revision of rates Is expected to have on the rates applicable to each
customer class and on an average bl for each affected customer;

¢} the service area or areas in which the proposed rate adjustment would apply;
d) the date the proposed rate adjustment was filed with the regulatory authority; and
e) the Company's address, telephone number and webslte where Information concerning the

proposed rate adjustmant may be obtalned,

1X. _RRM Schedules and Information

lated Deferred income Tax (*ADIT") liems To Be Recognlzed In Rate Base

The following iist Identifles those ADIT components to be included in the calculation of rate base
for both the Evaluation Period and Rate Effective Perlod calculations;

Mid-Tex:

Gas Plant in Service

Insurance Acoruals

Benefit Accruals

Deferred Expense Projects

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Customer Advances

UNICAP Section 263A Costs (which shall be removed from Atmos Mid-Tex when these
cosls are transferred to Atmos Plpsiftne Texas)
Regulatory Asset - Mid Tex

Regulatory Llability - Mid-Tex

Other Plant

. 85U - Customar Support:
Gas Plant in Service '




-/ ATMOS ENERGY GORPORATION Attachment A to Ordlnance

. MID-TEX DIVISION
'RIDER: RRM - RATE REVIEW MECHANISM

APPLICABLE TO: All Cities excepf the City of Dallas and all unincorporated areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 10/01/2010

88U - General Office:

Gas Plant In Service

Insurance Accruals

Banefits Accruals

Deferred Expense Projects

Prepald Expenses

Regulatory Liabliity - Atmos 102

FAS 115 Adjustment

Treasury Lock Adjustment

Revenue Agent Report Carryforward Adjusiments 1890-1985
Tax Net Operating Loss Cradit Carryforwards
State Bonus Dapreciation

R & D Cradit Valuation Allowance

Other Plant

Dlscratlo Costs to Be Disallowed from Rids illngs

The following types of employee relmbursed expenses and directly [nourred costs are to be
removed from all expense and rate base amounts included within Rider RRM filings for the
Evaluation Perlod and for the Rate Effective Pertod:

Amounts Incurred for travel, meals or entertainment of employee spouses.

Amounts for alr travel that excead published commaerclal coach air fares.

Amounts Incurred for hotel rooms exceeding $250 per night inclusive of taxes and fees
assessed on such rooms.

Amounts for alcohollc beverages.

Amounts paid for admission to enfertainment, sports, art or cultural events, and ali svent
sponsorship costs,

Amounts for soclal club dues or fees,




Attachment B fo Ordinanee

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
SUMMARY OF GURRENT AND PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2009
(2010 RRM SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL}

Proposed
Line (Beginning
No. Description Currént Oct 1)
' (a) (b) (d}

1 RateR

2 Customer Charge per month $7.00 $7.00

3

4 Consumption Charge per MCF $2.2647 $2,5246

5 2008 RRM True-up per MCF $0.0000 $0.0000

6 2009 RRM True-up per MCF $0.0060 $0.0000

7 Total Consumption Charge per MCF  $2.2707 $2.5246

8 RateC

19 Customer Charge per mohth $13.50 $13.60

0

11 Consumption Charge per MCF $0.9826 $1.0796

12 2008 RRM Trus-up per MCF $0.0000 $0.0000

13 2009 RRM True-up per MCF $0,0062 $0.0000

14 Total Consumption Charge per MCF  $0.9877 $1.0796

16 Ratel&T

16 Customer Charge per month $425.00 $460.00

17 '

18 Consumption Charge per MMBTU:

19 First 1,600 MMBTU $0.2498 $0.2750

20 Next 3,600 MMBTU $0.1820 $0.2016

21 QOver 5,000 MMBTU $0.0380 $0.0433

22 2008 RRM True-up per MMBTU:

23 First 1,600 MMBTU $0.0087 $0.0000

24 Next 3,500 MMBTU $0.0084 $0.0000

25 Over 5,000 MMBTU $0.0014 $0.0000

28 2009 RRM True-up per MMBTU:

27 First 1,600 MMBTU $0.0000 $0.0000

28 Next 3,600 MMBTU $0.0000 $0.0000

29 Over 5,000 MMBTU $0.0000 $0.0000

30 Total Consumplion Charge per MMBTU

3 First 1,600 MMBTU $0.2683 $0,2760

32 Next 3,500 MMBTU $0.1884 - $0,2015

33 Over 5,000 MMBTU $0.0404 $0.0433




CUSTOMER INPACT OF PROPOBED RATES GOMPARED TO GURRENT RATES

Atftachntent B to Ordinarce

ATMOS ENERGY GORP,, MID-TEX DIVIBION

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2009
(2010 REM BETTLEMENT PROPOSAL}

Line Prospootive
No. Pasoription Rats Ingroase
8) )

1 RateR.

2 Consumption Charge per MCF

3 Change from Current Rale $0.2639

4 Bllliag Unite for Specified Perled 78,500,000

6 fotal Changa In Base Revenue $10,034,212

] Aseoclaled Revenue Taxes

7 Total Rafe Impact $21,424,613

8 Number of Bllls for Spaclfied Perod 17,287,740

] Average Impact per Bil $1.24
10 RatyC

11 Consumptlon Charge per MCF

12 Chenge from Current Rale $0.0019
13 Blillng Unils for Spaciffed Perlod 48,500,000
14 Tolal Change In Base Revenue $4,847,060
18 Agsoclated Revanus Taxes $330.986
16 Tolel Rale impact $4,887,0260
17 Number of Biils for Spacified Period 1,446,436
18 Avarage Impact per Bill $3.38
19 Ratea I&T - Customer Charga

20 Cuslomer Charge

21 Change from Cument Rale $26.00
22 Bllling Unts for Spacifled Perlad 10,986
23 Total Change In Base Revenue $274,625
24 Assoclalad Ravenua Taxes

26 Tote! Rale Impast $208,157.61
26 Rates I&T - 18t block

27 Consumpllon Charge per MCF

28 Ghange from Cuirent Rata $0.0187
29 Blillng Units for 8pealiied Perlod 10,697,866
30 Tolal Change In Pase Revanus §177.031
]| Associated Revenus Taxes $13.238
3z Total Rale impoct §100,266
33  Rates 1&T - 2nd blook

a4 Congumption Charge per MCF

36 Chenge from Curcent Rale $0.0134
36 Biking Units for Specified Perind 10,784,216
a7 Total Change In Base Revanue $141,247
a8 Assoolaled Revanlie Taxes

a9 Total Rata Impact $1561,862
40 Rates I&T - 3rd block

41 Consumptlon Charge per MCF

42 Ghange from Current Rale $0.0026
43 Billing Units for Spscified Perlod 16,666,623
44 Total Change In Bass Ravenus $47,855 .
18 Asscclatad Revenus Taxes $3.063
48 Tolal Rate lmpact $51,218
47 Rates 1T « Tota!

46 Total Raté Impact §686,604
49 Nutber of Bliis for Spaaifiad Perlod 10,085
g? Average impact per BRI $62.68
52 Tolal Chenge in Base Revenue $28,121,080
63 Total Rate fmpaet (inc. Rev. Taxes) $27,000,142




Attachment B to Ordinance

ATMOS ENERGY GORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
AVERAGE BILL COMPARISON- OCTOBER 1, 2010
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2008

Hna " DGTGHE%!.!MO p—
T RatoR 4.4 M) L] Maﬂ.; . —.PROPOsED  GHANGE
2 Customer ¢ha
3 Condumplion charge 45 MoF X $22707 ™ 1034
4 Rider GOR ParlA 44 WEF X $4030) = 2103
[ Rids¢ GGR Parl @ 45 MOF X $0.0811 = 8.00
8
7 Sublelsl $ 4434
8 Ridet FF & Ridot TAX $41.34 X QO7T4TY ™
9 Total
10
#H Curlemer eha §7.00
iz Consumation 46 MR x s2020 = 1148

. 13 RidsrGCR PartA 45 MCF X $48303 = 20

}g Rids¢ GCR PailB 48 MCF X $06811 = 300
16 Subiolel $4240
7 Revornes-tolsted Tax Relmburdsnient $42.40 X 2014317 = 8
18 Telal 5144
19 270%
20
2] Rala@&M.2 M0 OURRENT . ___ PROPOSED  OHANOE
22 Cuttomae tharge $T.60
23 Consurplion chargs 342 MoF X joesr? = 3382
24 Rides GOR ParlA M2 HOF X §46300 = 168,67
26 RidITGORParl8 Mz MOF X AR & 1848
28 -

27

- 28 Subiotel ! §224.87

il Revanua-relsled To Relmbuntement $22487 X 001477 = 16,84
30 Tolat
3
2 Cutvlomer charge $13.50
33 Contumplion chemo M2 MCF X 0106 w 87
84 Rider GCR P A 342 Hee X $46308 = 16457
sg Ridst GOR P2AB 342 Mce X 08842 = 18.48
3
37 Subdotel §a28.02

Revanye-refaled Tax Relinburiament §20.02 X DOT4IT = i
Tole! 1 $328
YRAEN PROPOSE cuA‘rfgr
CURAENY Id]
Cublomer ehargs 00
Gonsumption chafge 1,600 MueTy X 80.0683 = 28746
Consumption ehanga 1987 NMBTU X §0.4684 = 338,60
Cenyumption cherge o Ml X 400404 = 000
ﬂ!duGGRFMA 3457 HMBTU X Hox3 = {90067
Rider GCH Parle 3457 HMBYY X §03042 = 108842
Bublolal 1824820
Revanus-refaled Yex Retmbuirsement 82402 X OQT4T? ® 20
Tedel 043
Cuiiomer v $460.00
Consumpton 1,500 MMBYY X §0.2760 = 412.5¢
Gonsumplon chargs 1,857 MK¥BTU X §0.015 = 39431
Consumplon chugs o MMBTY X 0083 = 200
Rider QCR PartA 3457 MMBTU X $4.6200 ® 18,003.07
mde;ogg :ms 3457 MUBTU X $0.3062 = !.H%éz’
u 921!
Rawnwd-(eiisd Tox Relmbuntamand He32L01 H Q04T w )
Tolat ﬁﬁiﬁ $64.34
041%
1 PROPOSED CHANGE
Guitomer chorgs %
: 1,500 WusTY X 402693
P 1,947 MHBTU X $0.1684
0 WHETY H 10,0404
JALT MMATY X 40,3082
$2,20008 X 007417
Cuttorifgrohatga . - $44000  $25.00
- Contmplencharge - 1500 Huey X {02760 = 41261 $2005
CQNWI‘PVWWW: T 1,85¢ MiBTU X 102016 = e §2882
Conlumg¥on changd 0 iMBTY X 400433 = 00
: Rldwl&Gb!Gl}I;arl i 8,487 MMBYUY X 103002 w
o qualh Y
ax Relmbuasment 2481524 X 00Ty = 70
RS 45134

330%




Adtechiiont B to Ordinance

ATMOS ENERGY GORP,, MID-TEX DIVISION

" OUSTOMER IMPAGT OF PROPOBED RATES OOMPARED TO CURRENT RATES

{STEEL SERVIGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM)

Line Proapootive
Dagoription Rate Increage
@) ®
Rata R
Monthly Customer Charge
Changs from Curren! Rale 30,16
Bllling Units for Spadified Paried 17,287,740
Tolal Change In Base Revenue $2,603,164
Assoclated Revenue Taxes $143.860
Total Rata Impact $2,787,041
Numbar of Bills for Specliied Period 17,287,740
Average Impaot per Bl §0.16
Rate G
Monthly Custemer Charge
Change from Current Rale §0.44
Billlag Unils for Spacified Perlod 1,446,436
Tolal Ghange In Base Revanue §592,626
Asgsoclated Revenue Taxes
Total Rate Impact $836,037
Number of Blils for Specifiad Parled 1,445,436
Avarage Impact per BIll §0.44
Yotal Ghange In Baso Revenue $3,185,700
Total Rate Impaot (Ing, Rev. Taxos) $3423,979

O3 00 €0 €0 €0 GO 00 G LI L) PO B3 DO D AD DI NI AY R B — b~ mih ik kb =
Sels RSB ERERRERNEI T Iz RR28covamswn - o

B b B Ba e
= O

4B




